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*AMENDED

TOWN OF LOS GATOS
COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA
JUNE 17, 2025
110 EAST MAIN STREET AND TELECONFERENCE
TOWN COUNCIL CHAMBERS
7:00 PM
Matthew Hudes, Mayor
Rob Moore, Vice Mayor
Mary Badame, Council Member
Rob Rennie, Council Member
Maria Ristow, Council Member
IMPORTANT NOTICE

This is a hybrid meeting and will be held in-person at the Town Council Chambers at 110 E. Main
Street and virtually through Zoom Webinar (log-in information provided below). Members of the
public may provide public comments for agenda items in-person or virtually through the Zoom
Webinar by following the instructions listed below. The live stream of the meeting may be viewed
on television and/or online at www.LosGatosCA.gov/TownYouTube.

*Council Member Maria Ristow will be participating from a teleconference location at 150 E.
Schiller St., EImhurst, IL 60126 pursuant to Government Code Section 54953(b)(3). The
teleconference location shall be accessible to the public and the agenda will be posted at the
teleconference location 72 hours before the meeting.

HOW TO PARTICIPATE
The public is welcome to provide oral comments in real-time during the meeting in three ways:
Zoom Webinar (Online): Join from a PC, Mac, iPad, iPhone or Android device. Please use this
URL to join: https://losgatosca-
gov.zoom.us/j/85481444677?pwd=561kip53XZTmhrTCwGDoNCvDTWQnwJ.1
Passcode: 535103. You can also type in 854 8144 4677 in the “Join a Meeting” page on the
Zoom website at www.zoom.us and use passcode 535103.
When the Mayor announces the item for which you wish to speak, click the “raise hand”
feature in Zoom. If you are participating by phone on the Zoom app, press *9 on your
telephone keypad to raise your hand.
Telephone: Please dial (877) 336-1839 for US Toll-free or (636) 651-0008 for US
Toll. (Conference code: 1052180)
If you are participating by calling in, press #2 on your telephone keypad to raise your
hand.
In-Person: Please complete a “speaker’s card” located on the back of the chamber benches
and return it to the Town Clerk before the meeting or when the Mayor announces the item
for which you wish to speak.

NOTES: Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes or less at the Mayor’s discretion.
If you are unable to participate in real-time, you may email to Clerk@losgatosca.gov the subject
line “Public Comment Item #__ ” (insert the item number relevant to your comment).

Deadlines to submit written comments are:
-11:00 a.m. the Thursday before the Council meeting for inclusion in the agenda packet.
-11:00 a.m. the Monday before the Council meeting for inclusion in an addendum.
-11:00 a.m. on the day of the Council meeting for inclusion in a desk item.
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CALL MEETING TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

APPROVE REMOTE PARTICIPATION (This item is listed on the agenda in the event there is an
emergency circumstance requiring a Council Member to participate remotely under AB 2449
(Government Code 54953)).

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

CONSENT ITEMS (Consent Items are considered routine Town business and may be approved by
one motion. Any member of the Council may remove an item from the Consent Items for comment
and action. Members of the public may provide input on any or multiple Consent Item(s) when the
Mayor asks for public comments on the Consent Items. If you wish to comment, please follow the
Participation Instructions contained on Page 1 of this agenda. If an item is removed, the Mayor
has the sole discretion to determine when the item will be heard.)
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Approve the Minutes of the May 27, 2025 Town Council Special Closed Session Meeting.
Approve the Minutes of the May 27, 2025 Town Council Special Meeting.
Approve the Minutes of the June 3, 2025 Town Council Closed Session Meeting.
Approve the Minutes of the June 3, 2025 Town Council Special Session Meeting.
Approve the Minutes of the June 3, 2025 Town Council Meeting.
Approve the Minutes of the June 10, 2025 Town Council Closed Session Meeting.
Receive the Monthly Financial and Investment Report for April 2025.
Authorize the Town Manager to Execute a Five-Year Agreement for Consultant Services
with West Valley Community Services for Comprehensive Emergency Assistance Program
(CEAP) Services in an Amount Not to Exceed $15,000 Annually for a Total Amount of
$75,000 Over the Five-Year Term of the Agreement.
Adopt an Ordinance Approving the Fire Hazard Severity Zones Map to Comply with State
Government Code Section 51178. Adoption of this Ordinance is Exempt Pursuant to CEQA,
Section 15268, in that it is Required by the State. Town Code Amendment A-25-03. Project
Location: Town Wide. Applicant: Town Of Los Gatos.
Ordinance Title: An Ordinance of the Town Council of the Town of Los Gatos Adopting
Revised Cal Fire Requirements for Local Responsibility Area Fire Hazard Severity Zones.
Authorize the Town Manager to Execute the First Amendment to the Agreement for
Services with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. to Extend the Agreement End Date to
December 31, 2025.
Approval of Town Council Meeting Schedule for July through December 2025.
Authorize the Town Manager to Execute Contracts Related to the Shannon Road Repair
Project (CIP No. 811-0008), Including a Public Works Contract with Ground Control, Inc. in
the Amount of $3,572,874, with Construction Change Orders Up to $357,287; Consultant
Services Agreements with Haley & Aldrich Inc. in the Amount of $280,311 for Construction
Management and $110,500 for Geotechnical Services; Consultant Services Agreement
with Inspection Services Inc. in the Amount of $74,122.40 for Materials Testing; a Third
Amendment to the Agreement with Nichols Consulting Engineers for an Increase of
$68,700 for a Total Agreement Not to Exceed $555,600; and Approve Project Plans and
Specifications and CEQA Exemption.
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13. Authorize the Town Manager to Execute a Three-Year Agreement with Microsoft to
Purchase Software Licensing Through SHI in an Amount Not to Exceed $255,785.

14. Authorize the Town Manager to Execute a Five-Year Agreement for Services with Bear
Electrical Solutions LLC to Provide Traffic Signal, Streetlight, Parking Lot and Park Light
Maintenance and Repair, Underground Service Alert (USA) Marking Services, Traffic Signal
Safety Improvements and Park Lighting Improvements for a Total Agreement Amount Not
to Exceed $865,767.

15. Authorize the Town Manger to Execute a Notice of Completion for the Wayfinding Project
as part of the Parking Program Implementation CIP Project (CIP No. 23-813-0242) and
Authorize Staff to Record the Notice of Completion.

16. Authorize the Town Manager to Execute an Amendment to the Agreement with the
County of Santa Clara for the Countywide Household Hazardous Waste Collection
Program to Reflect the Updated FY 2025-26 Augmentation Rate of $117,136.

17. Adopt a Resolution Supporting the Allocation of $2,468,786 of the Transportation
Development Act Article 3 (TDA3) Funds for the Highway 17 Bicycle and Pedestrian
Overcrossing (Project No. 818-0803); Authorize the Associated Revenue and Expenditure
Budget Adjustments; and Authorize Revenue and Expenditure Adjustments of $244 from
the Traffic Mitigation Fund.

18. Authorize the Town Manager to Execute a Five-Year Agreement for Consultant Services
with Project Sentinel for Tenant/Landlord Rental Dispute Resolution Services in an
Amount Not to Exceed $35,700 Annually for a Total Amount of $178,500 Over the Five-
Year Term of the Agreement.

19. Authorize the Town Manager to Enter into a Five-Year Agreement for Cablecasting and
Livestreaming Services with KCAT-TV, a Non-Profit Access Television Station.

20. Authorize the Town Manager to Negotiate and Execute a First Amendment to the Adult
Recreation Center Lease and a Third Amendment to the Youth Recreation Center Lease
with Los Gatos Saratoga Recreation.

21. Authorize the Town Manager to Negotiate and Execute a Lease Agreement with Anwar
and Masoma Shoja, for 45 North Santa Cruz Avenue.

22. Authorize the Town Manager to Execute a Tolling Agreement with the Applicant for a
Housing Development Project at 101 Blossom Hill Road

VERBAL COMMUNICATIONS (Members of the public are welcome to address the Town Council on
any matter that is not listed on the agenda and is within the subject matter jurisdiction of the
Town Council. The law generally prohibits the Town Council from discussing or taking action on
such items. However, the Council may instruct staff accordingly. To ensure all agenda items are
heard, this portion of the agenda is limited to 30 minutes. In the event additional speakers were
not heard during the initial Verbal Communications portion of the agenda, an additional Verbal
Communications will be opened prior to adjournment. Each speaker is limited to no more than
three (3) minutes or such time as authorized by the Mayor.)

PUBLIC HEARINGS (Applicants/Appellants and their representatives may be allotted up to a total
of five minutes for opening statements. Members of the public may be allotted up to three
minutes to comment on any public hearing item. Applicants/Appellants and their representatives
may be allotted up to a total of three minutes for closing statements. Items
requested/recommended for continuance are subject to Council’s consent at the meeting.)
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23. Conduct Brush Abatement Program Public Hearing to Consider Objections to the
Proposed Removal of Brush on Parcels Listed on the 2025 Wildland Urban Interface (WUI)
Area Non-Compliant Parcel List and Order Abatement.

24. Consider an Appeal of a Planning Commission Decision Denying a Request to Demolish an
Existing Accessory Structure and Construct a New Accessory Structure Exceeding 1,000
Square Feet in Gross Floor Area and Site Improvements Requiring a Grading Permit on
Property Zoned HR-2%. Located at 16511 Cypress Way. APN 532-24-004. Architecture and
Site Application S-24-045. Exempt Pursuant to the CEQA Section 15303(a): New
Construction or Conversion of Small Structures. Property Owners: Jackie and Scott
Kolander. Applicant: Michael Harris. Project Planner: Suray Nathan.

OTHER BUSINESS (Up to three minutes may be allotted to each speaker on any of the following
items.)

25. Receive the Results of the 2025 Community Survey and Provide Any Comments or
Direction to Staff.

COUNCIL / MANAGER MATTERS
CLOSED SESSION REPORT

ADJOURNMENT (Council policy is to adjourn no later than midnight unless a majority of Council
votes for an extension of time.)

ADA NOTICE In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special
assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact the Clerk’s Office at (408) 354-6834.
Notification at least two (2) business days prior to the meeting date will enable the Town to make
reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting [28 CFR §35.102-35.104].

NOTE: The ADA access ramp to the Town Council Chambers is under construction and will be
inaccessible through June 2025. Persons who require the use of that ramp to attend meetings are
requested to contact the Clerk’s Office at least two (2) business days prior to the meeting date.

NOTICE REGARDING SUPPLEMENTAL MATERIALS - Materials related to an item on this agenda
submitted to the Town Council after initial distribution of the agenda packets are available for
public inspection in the Clerk’s Office at Town Hall, 110 E. Main Street, Los Gatos and on the
Town’s website at www.losgatosca.gov. Town Council agendas and related materials can be
viewed online at https://losgatos-ca.municodemeetings.com/.

* This agenda was amended on June 13, 2025, to add a teleconference information.
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ITEM NO. 1.

TOWN OF LOS GATOS MEETING DATE: 06/17 /2025
COUNCIL CLOSED SESSION MINUTES ITEM NO: 1

DRAFT
Minutes of the Town Council Special Meeting - Closed Session
Tuesday, May 27,2025
6:30 P.M.

The Town Council of the Town of Los Gatos conducted a special meeting in person to hold a
Closed Session.

MEETING CALLED TO ORDER AT APPROXIMATELY 6:30 P.M.

ROLL CALL

Present: Mayor Matthew Hudes, Vice Mayor Rob Moore, Council Member Mary Badame,
Council Member Rob Rennie (participating remotely), and Council Member Maria Ristow.
Absent: None.

VERBAL COMMUNICATIONS (ONLY ON ITEMS ON THE AGENDA)
No one spoke.

Gabrielle Whelan, Town Attorney, announced the closed session title as listed on the agenda.

THE TOWN COUNCIL MOVED TO CLOSED SESSION ON THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:
1. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL — ANTICIPATED LITIGATION Significant exposure to
litigation pursuant to paragraph (2) of subdivision (d) of Section 54956.9: 1 Case: Appeal
of incompleteness determination submitted by 101 Blossom Hill Road applicant.

Gabrielle Whelan, Town Attorney, stated the Council met in closed session to discuss
anticipated litigation, pursuant to Government Code Section 54956.9. There was no reportable
action.

ADJOURNMENT
The meeting adjourned at approximately 6:56 p.m.

Attest: Submitted by:

Wendy Wood, Town Clerk Chris Constantin, Town Manager

110 E. Main Street Los Gatos, CA 95030 e 408-354-6832
www.losgatosca.gov
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ITEM NO. 2.

TOWN OF LOS GATOS MEETING DATE: 06/17 /2025
COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT ITEM NO: 2

DRAFT
Minutes of the Town Council Special Meeting
Tuesday, May 27,2025
7:00 P.M.

The Town Council of the Town of Los Gatos conducted a special meeting in person and via
teleconference.

MEETING CALLED TO ORDER AT 7:01 P.M.

ROLL CALL

Present: Mayor Matthew Hudes, Vice Mayor Rob Moore, Council Member Mary Badame,
Council Member Rob Rennie (participating remotely), and Council Member Maria Ristow.
Absent: None.

VERBAL COMMUNICATIONS
No one spoke.
PUBLIC HEARINGS

1. Consider a Recommendation by the Planning Commission to Adopt a Resolution to
Approve Architecture and Site, Conditional Use Permit, Subdivision, and Mitigated
Negative Declaration Applications to Demolish the Existing Commercial Structures,
Construct a Mixed-Use Development (30 Multi-Family Residential Units) with
Commercial Space on the Ground Floor, Approve a Condominium Vesting Tentative
Map, and Remove Large Protected Trees Under Senate Bill 330 (SB 330) on Property
Zoned C-2. APNs 529-28-001 and -002. Located at 143-151 E. Main Street. An Initial
Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration Have Been Prepared. Architecture and Site
Application S-24-007, Conditional Use Permit Application U-24-002, Vesting Tentative
Map Application M-24-004, and Mitigated Negative Declaration Application ND-24-003.
Property Owner: David Blatt, CSPN LLC. Applicant: Kenneth Rodrigues and Partners, Inc.
Project Planner: Ryan Safty.

Gabrielle Whelan, Town Attorney gave a presentation on Builder’s Remedy and Senate Bill 330.
Ryan Safty, Associate Planner presented the staff report.

Council asked preliminary questions.

110 E. Main Street Los Gatos, CA 95030 e 408-354-6832
www.losgatosca.gov
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ITEM NO. 2.

PAGE 2 OF 4

SUBJECT: Draft Minutes of the Town Council Special Meeting of May 27, 2025
DATE: May 27, 2025

Council Member Badame, Council Member Rennie, Vice Mayor Moore, and Mayor Hudes all
stated that they had visited the site.

Mayor Hudes opened public comment.

Representatives for the applicant, Kenneth Rodrigues, Architect, and Miles Imwalle, Land Use
Council
- Provided opening remarks and gave a brief presentation on the proposed development.

David Poetzinger, Principal, Los Gatos High School
- Commented on concerns with traffic and student safety, and would like a plan to address
safety concerns.

Toby Mockler, Superintendent, Los Gatos Saratoga Union High School District
- Commented on concerns with student safety and requested a collaborative plan to address
the impacts of the proposed development.

Peter Rehon
- Commented on concerns with student pedestrian safety, parking, and the estimated vehicle
trips.

Earline Lund
- Commented on concerns with parking, traffic, emergency evacuation routes, exemptions,
and density.

Desmond Kamas
- Commented in support of the development, and spoke about the benefits of the location.

Alex Kamas
- Commented in support of the development, the need for housing, and potential benefits to
school enrollment.

Ruben Galvan
- Commented on developers paying fair wages, providing health benefits, and hiring
apprentices.

Bruce Mitchell
- Commented on concerns with pedestrian safety and traffic congestion.

Carin Yamamoto
- Commented on concerns about the project’s impact on students and the potential for
repeated evacuations.
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ITEM NO. 2.

PAGE 3 OF 4

SUBJECT: Draft Minutes of the Town Council Special Meeting of May 27, 2025
DATE: May 27, 2025

Lee Fagot
- Commented in support of the design, and stated concerns about the location, traffic,
emergency access, and size.

Majid Alasvandian
- Commented on concerns with the building height, density, location, and traffic.

Allison Zeidler
- Commented on concerns with wildfires, emergency evacuations, traffic, and student safety.

Tony Alarcon
- Commented on concerns with location, parking, setbacks, building height, and student
safety.

BK
- Commented on concerns with the location the development building height, traffic impacts,
zoning and building plans, and student safety.

Rich Stephens
- Commented concerns with project location, business viability, public transportation, traffic,
student safety, and emergency evacuation during a disaster.

Melissa
- Commented concerns with pedestrian and bicyclist safety, traffic congestion, student
safety, and emergency evacuation.

Galit
- Commented on concerns with student safety during construction.

Cynthia
- Commented on concerns with parking and student safety.

Larissa Cantanho
- Commented on concerns with traffic, the location, fire, and evacuation, and would like the

size reduced as well as an increase in parking.

Miles Imwalle, Land Use Counsel, and Kenneth Rodrigues, Architect
- Provided closing comments and addressed the public comments and questions.

Mayor Hudes closed public comment.

Mayor Hudes called a recess at recess at 9:05 p.m.
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ITEM NO. 2.

PAGE 4 OF 4

SUBJECT: Draft Minutes of the Town Council Special Meeting of May 27, 2025
DATE: May 27, 2025

Mayor Hudes reconvened the meeting at 9:17 p.m.
Council asked questions and discussed the item.
Mayor Hudes opened public comment, to allow the Architect to answer council questions.

Kenneth Rodrigues, Architect
- Addressed council questions.

Mayor Hudes closed public comment.
Council further discussed the item.

MOTION: Motion by Council Member Ristow to accept the Planning Commission’s
recommendation to adopt a resolution (with Exhibit A — Condition of Approval) to
approve Architecture and Site, Conditional Use Permit, Subdivision applications, and
a Mitigated Negative Declaration, to demolish existing commercial structures,
construct a mixed-use development (30 multi-family residential units) with
commercial space on the ground floor, approve a condominium Vesting Tentative
Map, and remove large protected trees under Senate Bill 330 (SB 330) on property
zoned C-2, APNs 529-28-001 and 002 located at 143-151 E. Main Street
AMENDMENT: to require the developer to meet regularly with the Los Gatos High
School staff and town staff prior to and during construction of the development to
meaningfully address student safety concerns, and urging the developer to adopt
parking option one. Seconded by Vice Mayor Moore.

VOTE: Motion passed 3-2. Mayor Hudes and Council Member Badame voted no.
ADJOURNMENT

The meeting adjourned at 10:43 p.m.

Respectfully Submitted:

Keara Johnson, Deputy Town Clerk



ITEM NO. 3.

TOWN OF LOS GATOS MEETING DATE: 06/17 /2025
COUNCIL CLOSED SESSION MINUTES ITEM NO: 3

DRAFT
Minutes of the Town Council Special Meeting - Closed Session
Tuesday, June 3, 2025
4:45 P.M.

The Town Council of the Town of Los Gatos conducted a special meeting in person to hold a
Closed Session.

MEETING CALLED TO ORDER AT APPROXIMATELY 4:47 P.M.

ROLL CALL

Present: Mayor Matthew Hudes, Vice Mayor Rob Moore (arrived at 5:07), Council Member
Mary Badame, Council Member Rob Rennie, and Council Member Maria Ristow.

Absent: None.

VERBAL COMMUNICATIONS (ONLY ON ITEMS ON THE AGENDA)
No one spoke.

Gabrielle Whelan, Town Attorney, announced the closed session title as listed on the agenda.

THE TOWN COUNCIL MOVED TO CLOSED SESSION ON THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:
1. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL — ANTICIPATED LITIGATION
Significant exposure to litigation pursuant to paragraph (2) of subdivision (d) of Section
54956.9: 1 case (letter from Holland and Knight law firm regarding CEQA, a copy of
which is available for public inspection at the Town Clerk’s Office).

Gabrielle Whelan, Town Attorney, stated the Council met in closed session to discuss
anticipated litigation pursuant to Government Code section 54956.9. There was no reportable
action.

ADJOURNMENT
The meeting adjourned at approximately 5:13 p.m.

Attest: Submitted by:

Wendy Wood, Town Clerk Chris Constantin, Town Manager
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ITEM NO. 4.

TOWN OF LOS GATOS MEETING DATE: 06/17 /2025
COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT ITEM NO: 4
DRAFT
Minutes of the Town Council Special Meeting
Tuesday, June 3, 2025
5:15 P.M.

The Town Council of the Town of Los Gatos conducted a special meeting in person and via
teleconference.

MEETING CALLED TO ORDER AT 5:18 P.M.

ROLL CALL

Present: Mayor Matthew Hudes, Vice Mayor Rob Moore, Council Member Mary Badame,
Council Member Rob Rennie (remotely), Council Member Maria Ristow.

Absent: None.

PUBLIC HEARINGS

1. Consider a Recommendation by the Planning Commission to Approve Architecture and
Site, Conditional Use Permit, and Subdivision Applications to Demolish Existing
Commercial Structures, Construct a Multi-Family Live/Work Development (55 Units), a
Conditional Use Permit for a Live/Work Development, a Condominium Vesting Tentative
Map, Site Improvements Requiring a Grading Permit, and Removal of Large Protected
Trees Under Senate Bill 330 (SB 330) on Property Zoned CH:HEOZ. APNs 424-19-048 and
424-19-049. Located at 15349-15367 Los Gatos Boulevard. No Additional
Environmental Review is Necessary Pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Sections 15162:
Subsequent EIRs and 15168: Program EIR, Since the Proposed Project’s Environmental
Impacts were Adequately Addressed in the 2020 General Plan EIR and/or 2040 General
Plan EIR, as Applicable. Architecture and Site Application S-24-015, Conditional Use
Permit Application U-24-006, Vesting Tentative Map Application M-24-008. Property
Owner: Jonathan Peck. Applicant: City Ventures. Project Planner: Sean Mullin.
Resolution 2025-038

Gabrielle Whelan, Town Attorney gave a presentation on Builder’s Remedy and Senate Bill 330.
Sean Mullin, Planning Manager presented the staff report.

Council asked preliminary questions.

Mayor Hudes opened public comment.

City Ventures, applicant, Pamela Salas Nieting, and Phil Kerr

110 E. Main Street Los Gatos, CA 95030 e 408-354-6832
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ITEM NO. 4.

PAGE 2 OF 3

SUBJECT: Draft Minutes of the Town Council Special Meeting of June 3, 2025
DATE:  June 17,2025

- Provided opening remarks and gave a brief presentation on the proposed development.

Shirley Reekie
- Commented on concerns with the proposed building height, traffic safety, parking, removal
of trees, and privacy.

Carin Yamamoto
- Commented on concerns with the proposed building height, potential fire risks, traffic, and
emergency evacuations.

Desmond Kamas

- Commented in support of the development, highlighting its walkability, proximity to
amenities and transit, and housing options.

Alex Kamus

- Commented in support of the development, citing it could help address declining school
enrollment by providing housing for future residents.

Cathy Gist
- Commented on conducting a cumulative impact assessment and spoke about concerns with
traffic, building height, and emergency evacuation.

Rich
- Commented on concerns with traffic, limited parking spaces, noise, potential construction
issues, and privacy for neighboring homes.

Brian Barnard
- Commented in support of the development, highlighting the need for housing and
encouraging coordinated planning between the Town and developers.

Jim Laccabue
- Commented in support of the development and acknowledged the need to monitor
congestion issues.

City Ventures, applicant, Pamela Salas Nieting, Phil Kerr, and Jim Foley
- Provided closing comments, addressed public comments, and responded to questions.

Council asked follow-up questions.
Gary Black with Hexigon, City Ventures, applicant, Pamela Salas Nieting, Phil Kerr, and Dan Hale,

Architect
- Addressed council questions.
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PAGE 3 OF 3

ITEM NO. 4.

SUBJECT: Draft Minutes of the Town Council Special Meeting of June 3, 2025
DATE:  June 17,2025

Mayor Hudes closed public comment.

Council Member Badame, Council Member Rennie, Vice Mayor Moore, and Mayor Hudes all
stated that they had visited the site; and Council Member Badame, Vice Mayor Moore, and
Mayor Hudes all stated that they had met with the developer.

Council discussed the item and asked questions.

MOTION: Motion by Mayor Hudes to continue the meeting after the regular (7:00 p.m. Town
Council) Meeting. Seconded by Council Member Badame.

VOTE: Motion passed unanimously.

Mayor Hudes recessed the meeting at 6:57 p.m. to be continued after the regular meeting.
Mayor Hudes reconvened the meeting at 9:17 p.m.

Council discussed the item further and asked additional questions.

MOTION: Motion by Council Member Badame to adopt the draft resolution in Attachment 2
to make the required findings and approve the Architecture and Site, Conditional
Use Permit, and Subdivision applications subject to the conditions of approval in
Attachment 2, exhibit A, with correction to the CEQA guideline section 15188 to
15162, and add that the applicant work with staff to incorporate the changes that
they have offered per Attachment 7. AMENDMENT: to include the condition that
the landscaped area would not be fenced off and correction that the CEQA section
should be 15168. Seconded by Council Member Ristow.

VOTE: Motion passes unanimously.

ADJOURNMENT
The meeting adjourned at 9:41 p.m.

Respectfully Submitted:

Keara Johnson, Deputy Town Clerk




ITEM NO. 5.

TOWN OF LOS GATOS MEETING DATE: 06/17 /2025
COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT ITEM NO: 5

DRAFT
Minutes of the Town Council Meeting
Tuesday, June 3, 2025
7:00 P.M.

The Town Council of the Town of Los Gatos conducted a special meeting in person and via
teleconference.

MEETING CALLED TO ORDER AT 7:04 P.M.

ROLL CALL

Present: Mayor Matthew Hudes, Vice Mayor Rob Moore, Council Member Mary Badame,
Council Member Rob Rennie, Council Member Maria Ristow.

Absent: None.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Mayor Hudes led the Pledge of Allegiance. The audience was invited to participate.

CONSENT ITEMS

1. Approve the Minutes of the April 22, 2025 Town Council Study Session Meeting.

2. Approve the Minutes of the May 20, 2025 Town Council Closed Session Meeting.

3. Approve the Minutes of the May 20, 2025 Town Council Regular Meeting.

4. Authorize the Town Manager to Execute an Agreement for Services with the Los Gatos
Chamber of Commerce to Manage the Town’s Destination Marketing Services, Visit Los
Gatos, and the Town’s Visitors Information Center, for a Total Agreement Amount Not
to Exceed $88,000 for 2025-26.

5. Adopt a Resolution Establishing the Fiscal Year 2025-26 Gann Appropriation Limit for the
Town of Los Gatos. RESOLUTION 2025-028

6. Take Actions Related to the Los Gatos Creek Trailhead Connector to Highway 9 Project
(CIP 832-4505) including Project Acceptance, Directing Staff to Record the Notice of
Completion, and Approving an Amendment to the Agreement for Services with Zoon
Engineering to Reallocate Expenses Between Tasks within the Existing Total Agreement
Amount of $1,220,822.07 and Authorize its Execution by the Town Manager.

MOTION: Motion by Council Member Ristow to approve consent items one through six.
Seconded by Vice Mayor Moore.

VOTE: Motion passed unanimously.

110 E. Main Street Los Gatos, CA 95030 e 408-354-6832
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PAGE 2 OF 5

ITEM NO. 5.

SUBJECT: Draft Minutes of the Town Council Meeting of June 3, 2025
DATE: June 17, 2025

VERBAL COMMUNICATIONS

Carl Guardino
- Commented on an upcoming June 28 Stars and Strides Run/Walk event to support local
public hospitals and healthcare clinics, and invited the council and residents to
participate.

Gus Who
- Commented on concerns with parking, safety, censorship, a water bill, and recent
events.

Brent Knudsen
- Commented on a letter he submitted and requested a reconsideration of the 143 and
151 East Main Street project decision.

Lynley
- Shared a personal statement about faith and provided religious material to the Council.

Doreen Castleman
- Commented on rising antisemitism nationally and requested a statement of support for
the Jewish community in Los Gatos to stop hate and promote safety.

The Mayor stated they will move to Council Matters.
COUNCIL MATTERS

Council considered a request for the reconsideration of the 143-151 East Main Street project
decision and no motion for a reconsideration was made.

- Council Member Badame stated she participated in meetings of a Wildfire Advisory Group,
met with local leaders regarding field space for Los Gatos girls’ softball, attended a student
presentation at Van Meter School, and attended Billy Jones Railroad Birthday Celebration
Steam Engine #2.

- Council Member Ristow stated she attended the ribbon cutting for The Grove at Los Gatos,
the Los Gatos Parks and Public Works BBQ, the Senior of Distinction 25% annual event, the
Memorial Day event at Los Gatos Memorial Park, County Supervisor Margaret Abbe Koga’s
AAPI heroes luncheon; met with a representative from Eden Housing about affordable
housing, the 2025 Local Energy Codes Update by Silicon Valley Clean Energy; hosted the
fifth Friday lunch for present and former elected women in Santa Clara County, attended
Billy Jones Railroad Birthday Celebration for Steam Engine #2, the NUMU Pride exhibit and
reception, and the Silicon Valley Clean Energy Finance and Administration Committee
meeting.
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PAGE 3 OF 5

ITEM NO. 5.

SUBJECT: Draft Minutes of the Town Council Meeting of June 3, 2025
DATE: June 17, 2025

- Vice Mayor Moore stated he performed the ceremonial ribbon cutting for The Grove at Los
Gatos; attended the Los Gatos Parks and Public Works BBQ, the Daves Avenue Culture Fair;
spoke at the Division 12 West Key Club event; attended Los Gatos High School Community
Center Club event, and the community unveiling for the Community Centers conceptual
designs.

- Council Member Rennie stated he spoke with Eden Housing about affordable housing,
attended the Silicone Vally Clean Energy Risk Oversite meeting, and had a few meetings
with residents.

- Mayor Hudes stated he met with a Wildfire Advisory Group; participated in the Senior of
Distinction Awards event; attended a Community Center leadership meeting, a ribbon
cutting at Petals Creamery; participated in an Africa Day event, the Memorial Day event;
participated in the Council Policy meeting, the West Valley Mayor and Managers luncheon,
the Community Heath and Senior Services Commission meeting; met with Deb Davis;
attended a ribbon cutting for In Hands Post Operative Therapy, the Billy Jones Railroad
Birthday Celebration Steam Engine #2, the unveiling of the Community Centers conceptual
designs; and spoke at the Hillbrook eight grade promotion ceremony.

TOWN MANAGER MATTERS

- The Town Manager stated he had nothing to report.

PUBLIC HEARINGS

7. Adopt a Resolution Approving the Town of Los Gatos Fiscal Year (FY) 2025-26 Operating

Budget and FY 2025-26 — 2029-30 Capital Improvement Program (CIP); Adopt a
Resolution Approving Commitment of Fund Balances under GASB 54; and Approve FY
2024-25 Budget Adjustments and Reclassifications. RESOLUTION 2025-029 and
RESOLUTION 2025-030.

Chris Constantin, Town Manager, and Gitta Ungvari, Finance Director presented the staff
report.

Council asked preliminary questions.
Mayor Hudes opened public comment.
No one spoke.

Mayor Hudes closed public comment.

Council discussed the item.
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ITEM NO. 5.

PAGE 4 OF 5

SUBJECT: Draft Minutes of the Town Council Meeting of June 3, 2025
DATE: June 17, 2025

MOTION: Motions by Council Member Badame to adopt a resolution approving the Town of
Los Gatos Fiscal Year (FY) 2025-26 Operating Budget and FY 2025-26—-2029-30
Capital Improvement Program (CIP), including new appropriations, minor
corrections, and carry-forward appropriations, as presented in Attachment One with
Exhibit A - Total Town Revenues and Expenditures by Fund; and adopt a resolution
approving commitments of Fund Balances under GASB 54, as presented in
Attachment Two; and approve FY 2024-25 Year-End Budget Adjustments and
Reclassifications as listed in Attachment Three. Seconded by Council Member
Ristow.

VOTE: Motion passed unanimously.
8. Conduct a Public Hearing to Hear Protests and Adopt Resolutions Confirming the
Diagrams and Assessments and Levying and Authorizing the Collection of Assessments
for Landscape and Lighting Assessment Districts No. 1 and 2 for Fiscal Year 2025-26.
RESOLUTION 2025-031, RESOLUTION 2025-032, RESOLUTION 2025-033, RESOLUTION
2025-034, RESOLUTION 2025-035, AND RESOLUTION 2025-036.
Meredith Johnston, Administrative Technician presented the staff report.
Council asked preliminary questions.
Mayor Hudes opened public comment.
No one spoke.
Mayor Hudes closed public comment.
Council discussed the item.
MOTION: Motion by Council Member Badame to adopt resolutions as contained in
attachments one through six to continue the annual process of renewing the
Landscape and Assessment Districts one and two for Fiscal Year 2025 through 2026.
Seconded by Council Member Ristow.
VOTE: Motion passes unanimously.
9. Consider the Introduction of an Ordinance and Adoption of a Resolution Approving the
Fire Hazard Severity Zones Map to Comply with State Government Code Section 51178
and an Amendment of the General Plan Hazards and Safety Element to Incorporate the

Fire Hazard Severity Zones Map. Adoption of this Ordinance and Resolution is Exempt
Pursuant to CEQA, Section 15268, in that it is Required by the State. General Plan
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SUBJECT: Draft Minutes of the Town Council Meeting of June 3, 2025
DATE: June 17, 2025

Amendment Application GP-25-01 and Town Code Amendment A-25-03. Project
Location: Town Wide. Applicant: Town Of Los Gatos. RESOLUTION 2025-037

Robert Gray, Building Manager, and Brad Fox, Assistant Fire Marshall presented the staff
report.

Council asked preliminary questions.

Mayor Hudes opened public comment.
No one spoke.

Mayor Hudes closed public comment.
Council discussed the item.

MOTION: Motion by Council Member Badame to introduce an Ordinance in Attachment One
and adopt a resolution in Attachment Two to approve the Fire Hazard Severity Zones
Map to comply with State Government Code Section 51178 and an amendment of
the General Plan Hazards and Safety Element to incorporate the Fire Hazard Severity
Zones Map, and include the correction to the resolution the phrase 120 “days” and
to direct the Town Clerk to read the title of the Ordinance and waive further
reading. Seconded by Vice Mayor Moore.

VOTE: Motion passes unanimously.

Wendy Wood, Town Clerk read the title of the Ordinance “The Ordinance of the Town Council
of the Town of Los Gatos Adopting Revised Cal Fire Requirements for Local Responsibility Area
Fire Hazard Severity Zones.”

Closed Session Report

Gabrielle Whelan, Town Attorney, stated the Council met in closed session to discuss one item
of anticipated litigation, pursuant to Government Code Section 54956.9 and previously on May
27, to also discuss, anticipated litigation pursuant to Government Code Section 54956.9.

ADJOURNMENT
The meeting adjourned at 9:05 p.m.

Respectfully Submitted:

Keara Johnson, Deputy Town Clerk



ITEM NO. 6.

TOWN OF LOS GATOS MEETING DATE: 06/17 /2025
COUNCIL CLOSED SESSION MINUTES ITEM NO: 6

DRAFT
Minutes of the Town Council Special Meeting - Closed Session
Tuesday, June 10, 2025
6:00 P.M.

The Town Council of the Town of Los Gatos conducted a special meeting in person to hold a
Closed Session.

MEETING CALLED TO ORDER AT APPROXIMATELY 6:03 P.M.

ROLL CALL

Present: Mayor Matthew Hudes (arrived at 6:32), Vice Mayor Rob Moore, Council Member
Mary Badame, and Council Member Rob Rennie.

Absent: Council Member Maria Ristow.

VERBAL COMMUNICATIONS (ONLY ON ITEMS ON THE AGENDA)
No one spoke.

Gabrielle Whelan, Town Attorney, announced the closed session title as listed on the agenda.

THE TOWN COUNCIL MOVED TO CLOSED SESSION ON THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:
1. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL — ANTICIPATED LITIGATION Significant exposure to
litigation pursuant to paragraph (2) of subdivision (d) of Section 54956.9: 1 Case: Appeal

of incompleteness determination submitted by 101 Blossom Hill Road applicant.

Gabrielle Whelan, Town Attorney, stated the Council met in closed session to discuss
anticipated litigation pursuant to Government Code section 54956.9. There was no reportable
action.

ADJOURNMENT
The meeting adjourned at approximately 6:41 p.m.

Attest: Submitted by:

Wendy Wood, Town Clerk Chris Constantin, Town Manager
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ITEM NO. 7.

TOWN OF LOS GATOS MEETING DATE: 06/17 /2025
COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT ITEM NO: 7
DATE: June 6, 2025
TO: Mayor and Town Council
FROM: Chris Constantin, Town Manager
SUBJECT: Receive the Monthly Financial and Investment Report for April 2025

RECOMMENDATION:

Receive the monthly Financial and Investment Report for April 2025.

BACKGROUND:

California Government Code Section 41004 requires that the Town Treasurer submit to the
Town Clerk and the legislative body a written report and accounting of all receipts,
disbursements, and fund balances. The Finance Director assumes the Town Treasurer role.
Attachment 1 contains the April 2025 monthly Financial and Investment Report, which fulfills
this requirement.

The April 2025 Monthly Financial and Investment Report will be received by the Finance
Commission at its August 11, 2025, regular meeting.

DISCUSSION:

The April 2025 Monthly Financial and Investment Report includes a Fund Balance Schedule,
representing estimated funding available for all funds at the beginning of the fiscal year and at
the end of the respective month.

As operations fluctuate month to month, there are differences between balances in one month
and balances in another. Such differences may be significant due to the type of activity in those
months and the timing of any estimates used in the presentation, based on the information
available. This is demonstrated by the attached April 30, 2025, fund balance report.

PREPARED BY: Eric Lemon
Finance and Accounting Manager

Reviewed by: Town Manager, Assistant Town Manager, Town Attorney, and Finance Director

110 E. Main Street Los Gatos, CA 95030 e 406-354-6832
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PAGE 2 OF 3 ITEM NO. 7.

SUBJECT: Monthly Financial and Investment Report for April 2025
DATE: June 6,2025

In the case that the differences are extraordinary and unanticipated, we will ensure we present
more information to explain the differences.

The April 30, 2025, estimated fund balances differ from the March 31, 2025, estimated fund
balances due to the normal day-to-day activity, where revenue and expenditure activity in one
month have a larger shift in one month from the other.

Please note that the amount in the Fund Schedule differs from the Portfolio Allocation and
Treasurer’s Cash Fund Balances Summary schedule because assets and liabilities are

components of the Fund Balance.

As illustrated in the summary below, Ending Fund Balance = Cash + Assets - Liabilities, which
represents the actual amount of funds available.

Reconciling Cash to Fund Balance - April 30, 2025

Total Cash S 75,736,441
Plus: Assets S 12,730,311
Less: Liabilities S (27,881,574)
Estimated Fund Balance S 60,585,178

As of April 30, 2025, the Town’s financial position (Cash Plus Other Assets $88.47M, Liabilities
$27.88M, and Fund Equity $60.59) remains strong, and the Town has sufficient funds to meet
the cash demands for the next six months.

As of April 30, 2025, the Town’s weighted portfolio yield for investments under management
was 4.41%, which was 13 basis points above the Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) yield of
4.28% for the same reporting period. Currently, the LAIF portfolio’s weighted average maturity
(WAM) is 238 days versus the Town’s longer WAM of 617 days. The Town’s assets under
management reflect the Town’s selection of the 1-3 year benchmark investment strategy
through the Town’s investment advisor to lock in higher yields at the top of the interest rate
cycle. The longer maturities are balanced with shorter-term yields available on investments
held with the State’s LAIF. The Town’s weighted average rate of return on investments under
management of 4.41% at the close of April decreased by one basis point when compared to the
March 31, 2025, investment report.

Since April 2024, LAIF yields increased from 427 basis points (4.27%) to 428 basis points (4.28%)
through the end of April 2025. The State LAIF pool typically lags the market when current
market yields are either increasing or decreasing.

After the rate change back in July of 2023, the Federal Open Market Committee (FOMC) did not
change rates again until their September 18, 2024, meeting, when they approved a 1/2
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SUBJECT: Monthly Financial and Investment Report for April 2025
DATE: June 6,2025

percentage basis point decrease from 5.5% to 5.0%. Furthermore, on November 7, 2024, the
Federal Reserve voted to approve an additional 25 basis point decrease from 5.0% to 4.75%.
The most recent change was at their December 2024 meeting when the Federal Reserve voted
to approve another 25 basis point decrease from 4.75% to 4.50%. These changes support the
Federal Open Market Committee’s goal to support maximum employment and bring year-to-
year inflation to its targeted level of 2%.

Payroll employment rose by 228,000 jobs in March. The unemployment rate rose slightly from
4.1% to 4.2%, with the participation rate rising from 62.4% to 62.5%. Wage growth fell from 4%
to 3.8%. Jobless claims did rise at the end of the month, however, with continuing claims
reaching a cycle high of 1.9 million.

The Town's investments are in compliance with the Town's Investment Policy dated March 18,
2025, and are also in compliance with the requirements of Section 53600 et seq. of the
California State Code. Based on the information available, the Town has sufficient funds to
meet the cash demands for the next six months.

CONCLUSION:

Receive the Monthly Financial and Investment Report for April 2025.

Attachments:
1. Financial and Investment Report (April 2025)
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Weighted Average YTM Portfolio Yield on Investments
under Management

Weighted Average Maturity (days)

Portfolio Allocation & Treasurer's Cash Balances

Managed Investments

Local Agency Investment Fund

Reconciled Demand Deposit Balances

Portfolio Allocation & Treasurer's Cash Balances

Benchmarks/ References:
Town's Average Yield

LAIF Yield for month

3 mo. Treasury

6 mo. Treasury

2 yr. Treasury

5yr. Treasury

10 Yr. Treasury

0-1year
41%

Town of Los Gatos

Summary Investment Information
April 30, 2025

4.41%
617
This Month Last Month One year ago
$75,736,441 $72,922,188 $80,969,252
$51,297,214
$16,144,462
$8,294,765
$75,736,441
4.41% 4.42% 4.37%
4.28% 4.31% 4.27%
4.29% 4.29% 5.41%
4.17% 4.22% 5.41%
3.60% 3.88% 5.04%
3.73% 3.95% 4.71%
4.16% 4.21% 4.68%
Portfolio Maturity Profile
1-2years
13%
2 -3 years

3-5years
22%

24%

ITEM NO. 7.

Compliance: The Town's investments are in compliance with the Town's investment policy dated March 18, 2025, and also in compliance with the requirements of
Section 53600 at seq. of the California State Code. Based on the information available, the Town has sufficient funds to meet the cash demands for the next six months.
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Town of Los Gatos

Portfolio Allocation & Treasurer's Cash Balances

April 30, 2025

ITEM NO. 7.

Month YTD
Cash & Investment Balances - Beginning of Month/Period S 72,922,187.94 $ 81,368,409.88
Receipts 11,173,434.34 65,225,126.47
Disbursements (8,359,181.06) (70,857,095.13)
Cash & Investment Balances - End of Month/Period $75,736,441.22 $75,736,441.22
Max. % or $ Allowed

Portfolio Allocation Amount % of Portfolio per State Law or Policy
BNY MM $48,958.14 0.07% 20% of Town Portfolio
US Treasury Notes $19,031,914.67 28.22% No Max. on US Treasuries
Government Agency Debenture Notes $17,464,856.81 25.90% No Max. on Non-Mortgage Backed
Corporate Medium Term Bonds $14,751,484.50 21.87% 30% of Town Portfolio
Local Agency Investment Fund $16,144,462.08 23.94% $75 M per State Law

Subtotal - Investments 67,441,676.20 100.00%

Reconciled Demand Deposit Balances

Total Portfolio Allocation & Treasurer's Cash Balances $75,736,441.22

Corporate Medium Term Bonds

$90.0M  ¢g10m

8,294,765.02

Portfolio Investment Allocation

BNY MM
Local Agency Investment Fund 0.07%
23.94%

21.87%

US Treasury Notes
28.22%

Government Agency Debenture

Notes
25.90%

Treasurer's Fund Balances

$80.0 M $75.7M
$70.0 M

$60.0 M
$50.0 M
$40.0 M
$30.0 M
$20.0 M
$10.0 M

$0.0M

Apr-24 May-24
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Town of Los Gatos

Non-Treasury Restricted Fund Balances

April 30, 2025

ITEM NO. 7.

Non-Treasury Funds:

Cert. of Participation 2002 Ser A Reserve Fund S
Cert. of Participation 2010 Ser Lease Payment Fund

Cert. of Participation 2002 Ser A Lease Payment Fund

Cert. of Participation 2010 Ser Reserve Fund

Total Restricted Funds: S

CEPPT IRS Section 115 Trust

Grand Total COP's and CEPPT Trust S

April 2025 April 2025

Beginning Deposits Interest/ Ending

Balance Realized Gain/Adj. Earnings Withdrawals Balance
690,592.16 S - 2,238.91 692,831.07
72.24 - 0.26 72.50
15,940.81 - 51.66 15,992.47
1,438,962.23 - 5,113.55 1,444,075.78
2,145,567.44 S - 7,404.38 2,152,971.82
2,983,246.45 - 15,665.92 2,998,912.37
5,128,813.89 S - 23,070.30 5,151,884.19

These accounts are not part of the Treasurer's fund balances reported elsewhere in this report, as they are for separate and distinct entities.

Note 1: The three original funds for the Certificates of Participation 2002 Series A consist of construction funds which will be expended over the
next few years, reserve funds which will guarantee the payment of lease payments, and a third fund for the disbursement of lease payments

and initial delivery costs.

Note 2: The 2010 COP Funds are all for the Library construction, reserves to guarantee lease payments, and a lease payment fund for the

life of the COP issue. The COI fund was closed in September 2010.

Note 3: The CEPPT IRS Section 115 Trust was established as an irrevocable trust dedicated to accumulate resources to fund the Town's

unfunded liabilities related to pension and other post employment benefits.
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Town of Los Gatos
Statement of Interest Earned

April 30, 2025

ITEM NO. 7.
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July 2024
August 2024
September 2024
October 2024
November 2024
December 2024
January 2025
February 2025
March 2025
April 2025
May 2025
June 2025

B2 Vo i Vo T Vo R V0 S V0 V2 BV B V2 B V0 B V2 I Vo

-

247,221.75
212,684.25
265,151.31
234,237.63
227,312.31
239,396.54
234,030.33
213,671.29
235,515.22
242,125.72

2,351,346.35




Town of Los Gatos
Investment Schedule
April 30, 2025

ITEM NO. 7.
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Original Issue Market Value Maturity Yield to Interest Interest Interest Days
Deposit Par Original (Discount) Market Above (Under) Purchased Date or Maturity Received Earned Earned to
CUSIP # Security Coupon Date Value Cost Premium Value Cost Interest Call Date or Call to Date Prior Yrs. Current FY Maturity
Apple 037833DB3  Corporate Bond 2.90% 12/20/2022 1,300,000.00 1,228,591.00 (71,409.00) 1,273,623.00 45,032.00 6/21/2027 419% $ 83987.22 $ 81,871.88 $ 44,604.04 782
Home Depot 437076BM3  Corporate Bond 3.00%  8/4/2022 1,000,000.00 991,960.00 (8,040.00) 988,980.00 (2,980.00) 1/1/2026 3.04% $ 79,750.00 $ 61,696.52 $ 26,947.91 246
US Treasury 912828ZW3  US Treasury Note 0.25%  8/9/2022 350,000.00 322,096.88 (27,903.12) 347,686.50 25,589.62 6/30/2025 3.16% $ 209239 $ 1991508 $ 8,761.48 61
FFCB 3133ENSV8  Gov. Agency Debenture 4.13%  1/17/2023 236,000.00 239,174.20 3,174.20 237,659.08 (1,515.12) 1/11/2027 3.76% $ 19307.75 $ 1297952 $ 7,444.85 621
US Treasury 91282CBT7  US Treasury Note 0.75%  9/30/2022 800,000.00 712,565.18 (87,434.82) 777,264.00 64,698.82 3/31/2026 414% $ 15,000.00 $ 5422152 $ 25,795.53 335
FFCB 3133ENP95  Gov. Agency Debenture 4.25%  9/30/2022 900,000.00 900,939.60 939.60 899,541.00 (1,398.60) 9/30/2025 414% $ 9562500 $ 66,415.88 $ 31,596.92 153
P Morgan Chase 4662SHRS1  Corporate Bond 3.20%  9/23/2022 500,000.00 474,660.00 (25,340.00) 494,765.00 20,105.00 3/15/2026 4.70% $ 35644.44  $ 4121745 $ 19,396.45 319
FHLB 3135G0SX7  Gov. Agency Debenture 0.38%  6/10/2022 1,200,000.00 1,102,952.40 (97,047.60) 1,185,204.00 82,251.60 8/25/2025 3.04% $ 12,187.50 $ 7144555 $ 28,920.70 117
FHLB 3130AQF65  Gov. Agency Debenture 1.25% 11/30/2022 1,300,000.00 1,160,559.40 (139,440.60) 1,250,002.00 89,442.60 12/21/2026 415% $ 33447.92 $ 80,116.59 $ 42,137.45 600
FHLB 3130APJH9  Gov. Agency Debenture 1.00%  1/17/2023 1,000,000.00 907,010.00 (92,990.00) 973,950.00 66,940.00 10/28/2026 417% $ 2335417 $ 5023410 $ 28,813.52 546
FFCB 3133ENSN6  Gov. Agency Debenture 4.00%  2/8/2023 1,700,000.00 1,706,732.00 6,732.00 1,713,583.00 6,851.00 1/6/2028 3.91% $ 129,955.56 $ 92,733.76 $ 55,494.22 981
Freddie Mac 3137EAEX3  Gov. Agency Debenture 0.38%  5/1/2023 750,000.00 689,032.50 (60,967.50) 738,420.00 49,387.50 9/23/2025 3.97% $ 532812 $ 3293111 $ 23,500.14 146
American Honda 02665WED9  Corporate Bond 4.70%  5/11/2023 600,000.00 608,856.00 8,856.00 605,034.00 (3,822.00) 1/12/2028 434% $ 47,07833 $ 29,982.05 $ 21,909.96 987
US Treasury 91282CEF4  US Treasury Note 2.50%  6/9/2023 1,500,000.00 1,416,626.12 (83,373.88) 1,468,650.00 52,023.88 3/31/2027 4.09% $ 67,827.87 $ 6295631 $ 49,454.06 700
US Treasury 91282CGA3  US Treasury Note 4.00%  6/20/2023 2,100,000.00 2,080,558.59 (19,441.41) 2,099,286.00 18,727.41 12/15/2025 4.40% $ 124,852.46 $ 94573.28 $ 76,463.50 229
Colgate-Palmolive 194162AR4  Corporate Bond 4.60%  7/14/2023 500,000.00 504,655.00 4,655.00 511,365.00 6,710.00 2/1/2028 437% $ 37,502.79 $ 2119552 $ 18,305.22 1007
FannieMae 3135G06G3  Gov. Agency Debenture 0.50%  7/14/2023 500,000.00 455,157.00 (44,843.00) 490,615.00 35,458.00 11/7/2025 463% $ 3,28472 $ 21,047.01 $ 18,176.96 191
FFCB 3133EPQC2  Gov. Agency Debenture 4.63%  7/17/2023 500,000.00 501,957.50 1,957.50 505,275.00 3,317.50 7/17/2026 4.48% $ 34,687.50 $ 21,487.97 $ 18,717.32 443
FFCB 3133EPBM6  Gov. Agency Debenture 4.13%  7/14/2023 600,000.00 596,220.00 (3,780.00) 605,676.00 9,456.00 8/23/2027 429% $ 39,806.25 $ 2475494 $ 21,379.27 845
PNC Bank 69353RFJ2 Corporate Bond 3.25%  7/25/2023 1,000,000.00 921,490.00 (78,510.00) 972,990.00 51,500.00 12/23/2027 5.23% $ 4847917 $ 46,970.90 $ 41,874.35 967
US Treasury 91282CFUO0  US Treasury Note 4.13%  7/31/2023 1,300,000.00 1,290,660.60 (9,339.40) 1,315,639.00 24,978.40 10/31/2027 431% $ 9384375 $ 51,232.08 $ 46,491.20 914
Toyota Motor Credit 89236TKL8  Corporate Bond 5.45%  8/25/2023 1,600,000.00 1,617,168.00 17,168.00 1,647,776.00 30,608.00 11/10/2027 5.16% $ 105,366.67 $ 70,599.88 $ 69,233.43 924
US Treasury 912810FE3 US Treasury Note 5.50% 10/3/2023 1,200,000.00 1,238,207.14 38,207.14 1,271,628.00 33,420.86 8/15/2028 4.76% $ 90,211.96 $ 4317927 $ 48,437.26 1203
Pepsico Inc 713448DF2  Corporate Bond 2.85% 10/16/2023 1,000,000.00 947,570.00 (52,430.00) 989,240.00 41,670.00 11/24/2025 5.24% $ 38,633.33 $ 37,712.66 $ 44,436.62 208
FFCB 3133EPUW3  Gov. Agency Debenture 4.75% 10/13/2023 1,000,000.00 994,338.00 (5,662.00) 1,013,210.00 18,872.00 9/1/2026 4.96% $ 6570833 $ 35367.82 $ 41,194.71 489
US Treasury 91282CEW7  US Treasury Note 3.25% 10/16/2023 1,000,000.00 950,039.06 (49,960.94) 992,500.00 42,460.94 6/30/2027 473% $ 39,211.96 $ 3249952 $ 38,294.01 791
US Treasury 91282CEN7  US Treasury Note 2.75% 10/31/2023 1,300,000.00 1,214,336.39 (85,663.61) 1,278,160.00 63,823.61 4/30/2027 4.82% $ 5362500 $ 40,101.59 $ 50,168.25 730
US Treasury 91282CAB7  US Treasury Note 0.25% 11/15/2023 675,000.00 623,900.39 (51,099.61) 668,142.00 44,241.61 7/31/2025 4.92% $ 2,04059 $ 1972512 $ 26,300.16 92
US Treasury 91282CCH2  US Treasury Note 1.25% 12/21/2023 900,000.00 798,647.55 (101,352.45) 836,370.00 37,722.45 6/30/2028 3.99% $ 1155571 $ 17,690.14  $ 28,009.39 1157
FNMA 3135G0Q22  Gov. Agency Debenture 1.88% 12/21/2023 900,000.00 845,676.00 (54,324.00) 876,942.00 31,266.00 9/24/2026 422% $ 21,23438 $ 1922414 S 30,438.22 512
US Treasury 91282CFB2  US Treasury Note 2.75%  1/2/2024 1,000,000.00 960,354.91 (39,645.09) 981,090.00 20,735.09 7/31/2027 3.95% $ 29667.12 $ 1902575 $ 32,132.37 822
US Treasury 91282CHE4  US Treasury Note 3.63% 1/17/2024 1,800,000.00 1,775,185.72 (24,814.28) 1,799,658.00 24,472.28 5/31/2028 3.97% $ 56,692.63 $ 32,061.96 $ 59,071.74 1127
JP Morgan Chase 46647PDG8  Corporate Bond 4.85%  2/1/2024 1,400,000.00 1,396,528.00 (3,472.00) 1,414,420.00 17,892.00 7/25/2027 4.93% $ 66,782.10 $ 28319.94 $ 57,395.08 816
US Bancorp 91159HIF8 Corporate Bond 4.55%  2/5/2024 1,000,000.00 989,200.00 (10,800.00) 1,002,260.00 13,060.00 7/22/2027 4.89% $ 43,837.67 $ 19,440.46  $ 40,478.76 813
Treasury 91282CHBO  US Treasury Note 3.63% 2/23/2024 1,175,000.00 1,151,962.92 (23,037.08) 1,171,780.50 19,817.58 5/15/2026 456% $ 3089217 $ 1856845 $ 44,100.06 380
FHLB 3130AXB31  Gov. Agency Debenture 4.88%  2/27/2024 1,000,000.00 1,003,060.00 3,060.00 1,007,450.00 4,390.00 3/13/2026 472% $ 51,729.17 $ 16,052.33 $ 39,354.10 317
FFCB 3133EPSUS  Gov. Agency Debenture 4.13%  3/28/2024 1,700,000.00 1,687,981.00 (12,019.00) 1,715,980.00 27,999.00 3/20/2029 4.28% $ 68,566.67 $ 18681.03 $ 60,415.26 1420
US Treasury 9128285M8  US Treasury Note 3.13%  4/30/2024 1,200,000.00 1,123,832.14 (76,167.86) 1,178,724.00 54,891.86 11/15/2028 4.69% $ 2029534 $ 9,066.06 S 45,181.69 1295
Cisco Systems 17275RBR2  Corporate Bond 4.85%  5/15/2024 1,000,000.00 999,130.00 (870.00) 1,024,680.00 25,550.00 1/26/2029 487% $ 37,856.94 $ 613564 S 40,548.56 1367
Home Depot 437076CW0  Corporate Bond 4.90%  5/17/2024 1,000,000.00 1,001,790.00 1,790.00 1,025,390.00 23,600.00 4/15/2029 4.86% S 44,644.44 S 586295 S 40,507.64 1446
Treasury 91282CIR3 US Treasury Note 3.75%  5/31/2024 1,200,000.00 1,154,629.02 (45,370.98) 1,202,952.00 48,322.98 12/31/2028 4.68% $ 2620879 $ 451124 $ 45,713.95 1341
American Honda 02665WEY3  Corporate Bond 4.95%  6/27/2024 1,000,000.00 995,640.00 (4,360.00) 1,002,920.00 7,280.00 1/9/2026 5.25% $ 26,537.50 $ 43016 $ 43,590.04 254
FHLB 3130BIBT3  Gov. Agency Debenture 4.88%  7/2/2024 1,150,000.00 1,150,966.00 966.00 1,162,098.00 11,132.00 6/12/2026 482% $ 1931042 $ - s 45,975.07 408
Citibank 17325FBK3  Corporate Bond 4.84%  8/15/2024 1,250,000.00 1,263,062.50 13,062.50 1,271,587.50 8,525.00 7/6/2029 4.60% $ 2872562 $ - s 40,859.74 1528
FNMA 3135G0SY5  Gov. Agency Debenture 0.75%  9/10/2024 1,100,000.00 1,010,724.00 (89,276.00) 1,026,146.00 15,422.00 10/8/2027 3.56% $ 4,766.67 S -8 23,687.32 891
US Treasury 91282CFLO  US Treasury Note 3.88% 12/3/2024 1,100,000.00 1,088,144.31 (11,855.69) 1,106,699.00 18,554.69 9/30/2029 412% $ 13817.99 $ - s 18,279.39 1614
FHLB 3130ATUT2  Gov. Agency Debenture 4.50%  2/12/2025 505,000.00 508,253.21 3,253.21 518,589.55 10,336.34 3,661.25  12/14/2029 435% $ (3,661.25) $ - s 4,652.20 1689
FFCB 3133ER5XS  Gov. Agency Debenture 3.88%  3/12/2025 1,000,000.00 998,480.00 (1,520.00) 1,005,820.00 7,340.00 538.19 3/7/2028 3.93% $ (538.19) $ -8 5,270.32 1042
Treasury 91282CIF9 US Treasury Note 4.88%  3/31/2025 1,100,000.00 1,130,167.75 30,167.75 1,143,230.00 13,062.25 10/31/2028 4.04% $ 4,444.06 S -8 3,716.67 1280
State Street Corp 857477CD3  Corporate Bond 5.27%  4/30/2025 800,000.00 811,184.00 11,184.00 810,840.00 (344.00) 10,192.53 8/3/2026 4.04% $ (10,192.53) $ -8 - 460
Freddie Mac 3134HAW33  Gov. Agency Debenture 4.75%  4/30/2025 1,000,000.00 1,005,644.00 5,644.00 1,006,090.00 446.00 16,756.93  12/18/2029 423% $ (16,756.93) $ -8 - 1693
Subtotal $ 52691,00000 $ 51,248255.98 $ (1,442,744.02) $ 52,607,580.13 $ 1359,324.15 $  31,148.90 S 2,004,257.24 $  1,534,23515 $  1,723,627.01
BNY MM Money Market 48,958.14 48,958.14 0.00 0.00% 1
LAIF State Investment Pool 16,144,462.08 16,158,171.81 13,709.73 4.28% 499,611.67 1
67,441,676.20 $68,814,710.08 $1,373,033.88 $31,148.90 S 2,004257.24 $ 153423515 $  2,23238.68
Matured Assets
FNMA 3135G0V75  Gov. Agency Debenture 1.75% 10/17/2019 1,100,000.00 1,105,833.30 5,833.30 7/2/2024 163% $ 90,956.25 $ 84,780.33 $ 98.70
Honeywell Int'l. 438516BW5  Corporate Bond 2.30% 11/20/2019 1,000,000.00 1,014,660.00 14,660.00 8/15/2024 164% $ 108,483.33 $ 91,844.87 $ 2,508.83
FFCB 3133EKQA7  Gov. Agency Debenture 2.08% 10/21/2019 1,000,000.00 1,019,780.00 19,780.00 9/10/2024 1.66% $ 101,631.11 § 78,691.92 $ 3,305.61
US Treasury 912828YV6  US Treasury Note 1.50% 11/15/2023 700,000.00 673,667.97 (26,332.03) 11/30/2024 5.26% $ 1093033 $ 2231665 $ 14,975.65
Freddie Mac 3137EAEP0  Gov. Agency Debenture 1.50% 10/13/2023 1,000,000.00 951,540.00 (48,460.00) 2/12/2025 532% $ 1995833 $ 3664418 $ 31,870.61
US Treasury 91282CGUY  US Treasury Note 3.88% 11/30/2023 1,000,000.00 983,515.62 (16,484.38) 3/31/2025 517% $ 51,666.67 $ 29,822.81 $ 38,363.62
US Treasury 912828ZL7 US Treasury Note 0.38%  4/12/2022 1,700,000.00 1,583,927.57 (116,072.43) 4/30/2025 2.72% $ 19,441.99 $ 98,544.63 $ 36,984.65
Total Investments "Matured" 128,107.67
Total Interest FY 24_25 Matured and Current S 2,351,346.35
Maturity Profile Amount Percent
0-1 year $ 27,493,512.76 2%
1-2 years $9,179,454.14 14%
2-3years $15,994,034.96 24%
3-5 years $ 14,774,674.34 22%
$67,441,676.20 100%




Town of Los Gatos
Investment Transaction Detail

ITEM NO. 7.

April 30, 2025
Transaction
Date Cusip/Id Description Transaction Type Trade Date Settlement Date Par Coupon Maturity Date]  Price Principal Interest Total
HOME DEPOT INC 3% 01APR2026
4/1/2025|437076BM3 (CALLABLE 01JAN26) BOND INTEREST 4/1/2025 4/1/2025 1,000,000.00 3.000% 4/1/2026 - - 15,000.00 15,000.00
SHORT TERM INVESTMENT
4/2/2025|Cash-USD Cash-USD FUND INCOME 4/2/2025 4/2/2025 1,558.94 0.000% 100.00 - - 1,558.94
4/8/2025|3135G05Y5 FANNIE MAE 0.75% 080CT2027 BOND INTEREST 4/8/2025 4/8/2025 1,100,000.00 0.750% 10/8/2027 - - 4,125.00 4,125.00
HOME DEPOT INC 4.9% 15APR2029
4/15/2025(437076CW0 (CALLABLE 15MAR29) BOND INTEREST 4/15/2025 4/15/2025 1,000,000.00 4.900% 4/15/2029 - - 24,500.00 24,500.00
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 1.75%
4/28/2025|3130APJH9 280CT2026 (CALLABLE 28JUL25) #0006 BOND INTEREST 4/28/2025 4/28/2025 1,000,000.00 1.750% 10/28/2026 - - 7,500.00 7,500.00
STATE STREET CORP 5.272% 03AUG2026
4/30/2025(857477CD3 (CALLABLE 03JUL26) PURCHASE 4/29/2025 4/30/2025 800,000.00 5.272% 8/3/2026 101.40 811,184.00 10,192.53 821,376.53
FREDDIE MAC 4.75% 18DEC2029 (CALLABLE
4/30/2025|3134HAW33 18JUN26) PURCHASE 4/29/2025 4/30/2025 1,000,000.00 4.750% 12/18/2029 100.56 1,005,644.00 16,756.94 1,022,400.94
4/30/2025[91282CFU0 USA TREASURY 4.125% 310CT2027 BOND INTEREST 4/30/2025 4/30/2025 1,300,000.00 4.125% 10/31/2027 - - 26,812.50 26,812.50
4/30/2025|91282CJF9 USA TREASURY 4.875% 310CT2028 BOND INTEREST 4/30/2025 4/30/2025 1,100,000.00 4.875% 10/31/2028 - - 26,812.50 26,812.50
4/30/2025(912828ZL7 USA TREASURY 0.375% 30APR2025 BOND INTEREST 4/30/2025 4/30/2025 1,700,000.00 0.375% 4/30/2025 - - 3,187.50 3,187.50
4/30/2025|91282CEN7 USA TREASURY 2.75% 30APR2027 BOND INTEREST 4/30/2025 4/30/2025 1,300,000.00 2.750% 4/30/2027 - - 17,875.00 17,875.00
4/30/2025(912828ZL7 USA TREASURY 0.375% 30APR2025 REDEMPTION 4/30/2025 4/30/2025 1,700,000.00 0.375% 4/30/2025 100.00 1,700,000.00 - 1,700,000.00
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Security Description

Town of Los Gatos

Insight ESG Ratings as of April 30, 2025

Maturity Date

Par/Shares

S&P Rating Moody Rating

ITEM NO. 7.

AMERICAN HONDA FINANCE 4.95% 09JAN2026 1/9/2026 $ 1,000,000 A- A3
PEPSICO INC 2.85% 24FEB2026 (CALLABLE 24NOV25) 2/24/2026 $ 1,000,000 A+ Al
HOME DEPOT INC. 3% 01APR2026 (CALLABLE 01JAN2026) 46113 $ 1,000,000 A A2
JPMORGAN CHASE & CO 3.2 15JUN2026 (CALLABLE 15MAR26) 46188 $ 500,000 A Al
STATE STREET CORP 5.272% 03AUG2026 (CALLABLE 03JUL26) 8/3/2026 $ 800,000 A Aa3
APPLE INC. 2.9% 12SEP2027 (CALLABLE 12JUN27) 9/12/2027 $ 1,300,000 AA+ Aaa
TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT CORP 5.45% 10NOV2027 11/10/2027 $ 1,600,000 A+ A1
AMERICAN HONDA FINANCE 4.7% 12JAN2028 1/12/2028 $ 600,000 A- A3
PNC BANK NA 3.25% 22JAN2028 (CALLABLE 01 FEB28) 1/22/2028 $ 1,000,000 A A2
COLGATE-PALMOLIVE CO 4.6% 01MAR2028 (CALLABLE 01FEB28) 3/1/2028 $ 500,000 A+ Aa3
US BANCORP 4.548% 22JUL2028 (CALLABLE 22JUL27) 7/222028 $ 1,000,000 A A3
JPMORGAN CHASE & CO 4.851% 25JUL2028 (CALLABLE 25JUL28) 7/25/2028 $ 1,400,000 A A1
CISCO INC. 4.85% 26FEB2029 (CALLABLE 26JAN2029) 47175 $ 1,000,000 AA- A1
HOME DEPOT INC. 4.9% 15APR2029 (CALLABLE 15MAR2029) 4/15/2029 $ 1,000,000 A A2

CITIBANK 4.838% 06AUG2029 (CALLABLE 06JUL2029
Total/Average

8/6/2029

1,250,000
$14,950,000

*ESG ratings are from 1 to 5, with 1 as the highest rating and 5 as the lowest. All ratings are weighted by industry rankings, based on the importance of the category within the individual industry.
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Fund Schedule

ITEM NO. 7.

April 2025
Prior Year Increase/ Estimated Fund
Fund Carryforward (Decrease) Current Current Transfer Transfer Balance
Number Fund Description 7/1/2024* July - March Revenue Expenditure In Out 4/30/2025*
GENERAL FUND
Non-Spendable:
Loans Receivable 159,000 - - - - - 159,000
Restricted Fund Balances:
Pension 2,188,659 - - - - - 2,188,659
Land Held for Resale 344,338 - - - - - 344,338
Committed Fund Balances:
Budget Stabilization 6,736,781 - - - - - 6,736,781
Catastrophic 6,736,781 - - - - - 6,736,781
Pension/OPEB 300,000 - - - - - 300,000
Measure G District Sales Tax 590,581 - - - - - 590,581
Assigned Fund Balances:
Open Space 410,000 - - - - - 410,000
Sustainability 140,553 - - - - - 140,553
Capital/Special Projects 8,651,059 - - - - - 8,651,059
Carryover Encumbrances 85,861 - - - - - 85,861
Compensated Absences 1,555,478 - - - - - 1,555,478
ERAF Risk Reserve 1,430,054 - - - - - 1,430,054
Market Fluctuations 1,712,246 - - - - - 1,712,246
Council Priorities - Economic Recovery 20,684 - - - - - 20,684
Unassigned Fund Balances:
111 Other Unassigned Fund Balance Reserve (Pre YE distribution) - (282,091) 6,387,706 (3,956,844) - - 2,148,771
General Fund Total 31,062,075 (282,091) 6,387,706 (3,956,844) - - 33,210,846

* Interfund transfers and Council Priorities/Economic Recovery funding allocation to be performed as part of the fiscal year end closing entries.
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Fund Schedule

ITEM NO. 7.

April 2025
Prior Year Increase/ Estimated Fund
Fund Carryforward (Decrease) Current Current Transfer Transfer Balance
Number Fund Description 7/1/2024* July - March Revenue Expenditure In Out 4/30/2025*
SPECIAL REVENUE
211/212 CDBG 166,653 - - - - - 166,653
222 Urban Runoff (NPDES) 754,134 (94,970) 13,641 (19,285) - - 653,520
231-236 Landscape & Lighting Districts 182,625 2,107 - (2,063) - - 182,669
251 Los Gatos Theatre 171,035 197,549 14,975 (4,999) - - 378,560
711-716 Library Trusts 556,849 24,847 - (1,893) - - 579,803
Special Revenue Total 1,831,296 129,533 28,616 (28,240) - - 1,961,205
CAPITAL PROJECTS
411 GFAR - General Fund Appropriated Reserve 20,253,300 (2,915,553) 82,494 (333,180) - - 17,087,061
412 Community Center Development 866,281 (976) - (57,260) - - 808,045
421 Grant Funded Projects (2,563,503) 1,513,473 20,421 (538,840) - - (1,568,449)
461-463 Storm Basin Projects 3,531,248 (329,060) 9,066 (155,009) - - 3,056,245
471 Traffic Mitigation Projects 509,491 - 133,380 (133,380) - - 509,491
472 Utility Undergrounding Projects 3,584,251 13,676 - - - - 3,597,927
481 Gas Tax Projects 1,928,167 (434,685) 143,093 - - - 1,636,575
Capital Projects Total 28,109,235 (2,153,125) 388,454 (1,217,669) - - 25,126,895
INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS
611 Town General Liability 177,876 (695,987) - (11,054) - - (529,165)
612 Workers Compensation 586,246 (376,140) 55,361 (65,140) - - 200,327
621 Information Technology 2,523,347 (115,642) 7,371 (45,698) - - 2,369,378
631 Vehicle & Equipment Replacement 3,286,552 351,782 3,875 - - - 3,642,209
633 Facility Maintenance 960,526 73,861 32,490 (122,420) - - 944,457
Internal Service Funds Total 7,534,547 (762,126) 99,097 (244,312) - - 6,627,206
Trust/Agency
942 RDA Successor Agency (4,632,040) (1,708,808) - (126) - - (6,340,974)
Trust/Agency Fund Total (4,632,040) (1,708,808) - (126) - - (6,340,974)
Total Town 63,905,113 (4,776,617) 6,903,873 (5,447,191) - - 60,585,178

* Interfund transfers and Council Priorities/Economic Recovery funding allocation to be performed as part of the fiscal year end closing entries.

Deposit Accounts of Interest:

111-23541
111-23521
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General Plan Update deposit account balance $490,244.50
BMP Housing deposit account balance $4,039,055.78




ITEM NO. 8.

TOWN OF LOS GATOS MEETING DATE: 06/17 /2025
COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT ITEM NO: 8
DATE: June 12, 2025
TO: Mayor and Town Council
FROM: Chris Constantin, Town Manager
SUBJECT: Authorize the Town Manager to Execute a Five-Year Agreement for

Consultant Services with West Valley Community Services for Comprehensive
Emergency Assistance Program (CEAP) Services in an Amount Not to Exceed
$15,000 Annually for a Total Amount of $75,000 Over the Five-Year Term of
the Agreement.

RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize the Town Manager to execute an Agreement for Consultant Services with West
Valley Community Services for Comprehensive Emergency Assistance Program (CEAP) services
in an amount not to exceed $15,000 annually for a total not to exceed amount of $75,000 over
the five-year term of the agreement.

STRATEGIC PRIORITIES:

This project supports the Core Goal of Civic Engagement. Through financial assistance and crisis
intervention, WVCS delivers stability and support to families and individuals in crisis.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Sufficient funds are included in the proposed FY2025/26 Operating Budget, program 1201
(Non-Departmental).

BACKGROUND:

The Town first contracted with West Valley Community Services (WVCS) to administer the CEAP
in 2011. Through financial assistance and crisis intervention, WVCS delivers stability and
support to families and individuals in crisis. WVCS will support low- and extremely low-income
PREPARED BY: Name: Tania Maheu

Title: Administrative Analyst

Reviewed by: Town Manager, Assistant Town Manager, Town Attorney, Finance Director, and
Community Development Director

110 E. Main Street Los Gatos, CA 95030 e (408) 354-6832
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ITEM NO. 8.

PAGE 2 OF 2

SUBJECT: West Valley Community Services Consulting Services
DATE:  June 12,2025

families living in Los Gatos through this grant. The funding will be used to prevent eviction,
provide rapid rehousing, and avoid utility shut-offs. These services have been provided under a
service agreement which expires June 30, 2025. In the past, the Town’s Community Grant
program has also provided additional funds to WVCS to provide these and additional services.

DISCUSSION:

The original 2011 Agreement was for a one-year term at $13,000 per year, totaling $13,000;
subsequent amendments increased the rate to the current annual rate of $15,000.

WVCS is a sole source provider and has provided quality services to the Town’s residents in this
capacity for the last 14 years. A draft WVCS Agreement is included as Attachment 1.

CONCLUSION:

Staff recommends that the Council authorize the Town Manager to execute an Agreement for
Consultant Services with West Valley Community Services for Comprehensive Emergency
Assistance Program (CEAP) services in an amount not to exceed $15,000 annually and $75,000
over the five-year term of the agreement.

COORDINATION:

The draft agreement was prepared in coordination with the Town Attorney.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT:

This action is not a project defined under CEQA, and no further action is required.

ATTACHMENT:
1. Draft West Valley Community Services Agreement (includes Exhibit A, Proposed Scope of
Services)
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ITEM NO. 8.

AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTANT SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into July 1, 2025, by and between TOWN OF LOS GATOS, a
California municipal corporation, (“Town”) and West Valley Community Services, (“Consultant”),
whose address is 10104 Vista Drive, Cupertino, CA 95014. This Agreement is made with reference
to the following facts.

11

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

. RECITALS

The Town desires to engage Consultant to provide services to prevent eviction, provide
rapid rehousing, avoid utility shut-offs, and provide crisis intervention.

The Consultant represents and affirms that it is willing to perform the desired work
pursuant to this Agreement.

Consultant warrants it possesses the distinct professional skills, qualifications, experience,
and resources necessary to timely perform the services described in this Agreement.
Consultant acknowledges Town has relied upon these warranties to retain Consultant.

Il AGREEMENTS
Scope of Services. Consultant shall provide services as described in that certain Scope of

Services for July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2030 sent to the Town on May 28, 2025, which is
hereby incorporated by reference and attached as Exhibit A.

Term and Time of Performance. This contract will remain in effect from July 1, 2025 to
June 30, 2030.

Compliance with Laws. The Consultant shall comply with all applicable laws, codes,
ordinances, and regulations. Consultant represents and warrants to Town that it has all
licenses, permits, qualifications and approvals of whatsoever nature which are legally
required for Consultant to practice its profession. Consultant shall maintain a Town of Los
Gatos business license pursuant to Chapter 14 of the Code of the Town of Los Gatos.

Sole Responsibility. Consultant shall be responsible for employing or engaging all persons
necessary to perform the services under this Agreement.

Information/Report Handling. All documents furnished to Consultant by the Town and all
reports and supportive data prepared by the Consultant under this Agreement are the
Town’s property and shall be delivered to the Town upon the completion of Consultant's
services or at the Town's written request. All reports, information, data, and exhibits
prepared or assembled by Consultant in connection with the performance of its services
pursuant to this Agreement are confidential until released by the Town to the public, and
the Consultant shall not make any of these documents or information

Attachment 1

Agreement for Consultant Services
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ITEM NO. 8.

available to any individual or organization not employed by the Consultant or the Town
without the written consent of the Town before such release. The Town acknowledges
that the reports to be prepared by the Consultant pursuant to this Agreement are for the
purpose of evaluating a defined project, and Town's use of the information contained in
the reports prepared by the Consultant in connection with other projects shall be solely at
Town's risk, unless Consultant expressly consents to such use in writing. Town further
agrees that it will not appropriate any methodology or technique of Consultant which is
and has been confirmed in writing by Consultant to be a trade secret of Consultant.

2.6 Compensation. Compensation for Consultant's professional services shall not exceed
$15,000.00 annually for each of the five fiscal years for a total NTE of $75,000.00,
inclusive of all costs. Payment shall be based upon Town approval of each task. Future
contract years are contingent on future operating budget appropriations.

2.7 Billing. Billing shall be monthly by invoice within thirty (30) days of the rendering of the
service and shall be accompanied by a detailed explanation of the work performed by
whom at what rate and on what date. Also, plans, specifications, documents or other
pertinent materials shall be submitted for Town review, even if only in partial or draft
form.

Payment shall be net thirty (30) days. All invoices and statements to the Town shall be
addressed as follows:

Invoices:

Town of Los Gatos

Attn: Accounts Payable
P.O. Box 655

Los Gatos, CA 95031-0655

2.8 Availability of Records. Consultant shall maintain the records supporting this billing for not
less than three years following completion of the work under this Agreement. Consultant
shall make these records available to authorized personnel of the Town at the Consultant's
offices during business hours upon written request of the Town.

2.9 Assignability and Subcontracting. The services to be performed under this Agreement are
unique and personal to the Consultant. No portion of these services shall be assigned or
subcontracted without the written consent of the Town.

2.10 Independent Contractor. It is understood that the Consultant, in the performance of the
work and services agreed to be performed, shall act as and be an independent contractor
and not an agent or employee of the Town. As an independent contractor, he/she shall not
obtain any rights to retirement benefits or other benefits which accrue to Town
employee(s). With prior written consent, the Consultant may perform some obligations
under this Agreement by subcontracting, but may not delegate ultimate responsibility for

Agreement for Consultant Services
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performance or assign or transfer interests under this Agreement. Consultant agrees to
testify in any litigation brought regarding the subject of the work to be performed under
this Agreement. Consultant shall be compensated for its costs and expenses in preparing
for, traveling to, and testifying in such matters at its then current hourly rates of
compensation, unless such litigation is brought by Consultant or is based on allegations of
Consultant's negligent performance or wrongdoing.

2.11 Conflict of Interest. Consultant understands that its professional responsibilities are solely
to the Town. The Consultant has and shall not obtain any holding or interest within the
Town of Los Gatos. Consultant has no business holdings or agreements with any individual
member of the Staff or management of the Town or its representatives nor shall it enter
into any such holdings or agreements. In addition, Consultant warrants that it does not
presently and shall not acquire any direct or indirect interest adverse to those of the Town
in the subject of this Agreement, and it shall immediately disassociate itself from such an
interest, should it discover it has done so and shall, at the Town's sole discretion, divest
itself of such interest. Consultant shall not knowingly and shall take reasonable steps to
ensure that it does not employ a person having such an interest in this performance of this
Agreement. If after employment of a person, Consultant discovers it has employed a
person with a direct or indirect interest that would conflict with its performance of this
Agreement, Consultant shall promptly notify Town of this employment relationship, and
shall, at the Town's sole discretion, sever any such employment relationship.

2.12 Equal Employment Opportunity. Consultant warrants that it is an equal opportunity
employer and shall comply with applicable regulations governing equal employment
opportunity. Neither Consultant nor its subcontractors do and neither shall discriminate
against persons employed or seeking employment with them on the basis of age, sex,
color, race, marital status, sexual orientation, ancestry, physical or mental disability,
national origin, religion, or medical condition, unless based upon a bona fide occupational
qualification pursuant to the California Fair Employment & Housing Act.

M. INSURANCE AND INDEMNIFICATION
3.1 Minimum Scope of Insurance:

i. Consultant agrees to have and maintain, for the duration of the contract,
General Liability insurance policies insuring him/her and his/her firm to an
amount not less than two million dollars ($2,000,000) combined single limit
per occurrence for bodily injury, personal injury and property damage.

ii. Consultant agrees to have and maintain for the duration of the contract, an
Automobile Liability insurance policy ensuring him/her and his/her staff to
an amount not less than one million dollars ($1,000,000) combined single
limit per accident for bodily injury and property damage.

Agreement for Consultant Services
\W/est Valley Community Services
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iii. Consultant shall provide to the Town all certificates of insurance, with
original endorsements affecting coverage. Consultant agrees that all
certificates and endorsements are to be received and approved by the
Town before work commences.

iv. Consultant agrees to have and maintain, for the duration of the contract,
professional liability insurance in amounts not less than one million dollars
(51,000,000) which is sufficient to insure Consultant for professional errors
or omissions in the performance of the particular scope of work under this
agreement.

General Liability:

i. The Town, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers are to be
covered as insured as respects: liability arising out of activities performed by
or on behalf of the Consultant; products and completed operations of
Consultant; and premises owned or used by the Consultant. This
requirement does not apply to the professional liability insurance required
for professional errors and omissions.

ii. The Consultant's insurance coverage shall be primary insurance as respects
the Town, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers. Any insurance or
self-insurances maintained by the Town, its officers, officials, employees, or
volunteers shall be excess of the Consultant's insurance and shall not
contribute with it.

iii. Any failure to comply with reporting provisions of the policies shall not
affect coverage provided to the Town, its officers, officials, employees, or
volunteers.

iv. The Consultant's insurance shall apply separately to each insured against
whom a claim is made or suit is brought, except with respect to the limits of
the insurer's liability.

3.2 All Coverages. Each insurance policy required in this item shall be endorsed to state that
coverage shall not be suspended, voided, cancelled, or reduced in coverage or in limits
except after thirty (30) days' prior written notice by certified mail, return receipt
requested, has been given to the Town. Current certification of such insurance shall be
kept on file at all times during the term of this agreement with the Town Clerk.

33 Workers’ Compensation. In addition to these policies, Consultant shall have and maintain
Workers' Compensation insurance as required by California law and shall provide evidence
of such policy to the Town before beginning services under this Agreement. Further,
Consultant shall ensure that all subcontractors employed by Consultant provide the
required Workers' Compensation insurance for their respective employees.

Agreement for Consultant Services
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3.4 Indemnification. The Consultant shall indemnify the Town, its elected and appointed
officials, employees, and volunteers from all damages, liabilities, penalties, costs, or
expenses in law or equity that may at any time arise or be set up because of damages to
property or personal injury received by reason of, or in the course of performing work
which may be occasioned by any act or omissions of the Consultant, or any of the
Consultant's officers, employees, agents, or any subconsultant. Consultant shall defend the
Town against any such claims.

V. GENERAL TERMS

4.1 Waiver. No failure on the part of either party to exercise any right or remedy hereunder
shall operate as a waiver of any other right or remedy that party may have hereunder, nor
does waiver of a breach or default under this Agreement constitute a continuing waiver of
a subsequent breach of the same or any other provision of this Agreement.

4.2 Governing Law. This Agreement, regardless of where executed, shall be governed by and
construed to the laws of the State of California. Venue for any action regarding this
Agreement shall be in the Superior Court of the County of Santa Clara.

4.3 Termination of Agreement. The Town and the Consultant shall have the right to terminate
this agreement with or without cause by giving not less than fifteen days (15) written
notice of termination. In the event of termination, the Consultant shall deliver to the Town
all plans, files, documents, reports, performed to date by the Consultant. In the event of
such termination, Town shall pay Consultant an amount that bears the same ratio to the
maximum contract price as the work delivered to the Town bears to completed services
contemplated under this Agreement, unless such termination is made for cause, in which
event, compensation, if any, shall be adjusted in light of the particular facts and
circumstances involved in such termination.

4.4 Amendment. No modification, waiver, mutual termination, or amendment of this
Agreement is effective unless made in writing and signed by the Town and the Consultant.

4.5 Disputes. In any dispute over any aspect of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be
entitled to reasonable attorney's fees, including costs of appeal.

4.6 Notices. Any notice required to be given shall be deemed to be duly and properly given if
mailed postage prepaid, and addressed to:

Town of Los Gatos West Valley Community Services
Attn: Town Clerk Attn: Sujatha Venkatraman

110 E. Main Street 10104 Vista Drive

Los Gatos, CA 95030 Cupertino, CA 95014
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or personally delivered to Consultant to such address or such other address as Consultant
designates in writing to Town.

4.7 Order of Precedence. In the event of any conflict, contradiction, or ambiguity between the
terms and conditions of this Agreement with respect to the Products or Services and any
attachments to this Agreement, then the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall
prevail over attachments or other writings.

4.8 Entire Agreement. This Agreement, including all Exhibits, constitutes the complete and
exclusive statement of the Agreement between the Town and Consultant. No terms,
conditions, understandings or agreements purporting to modify or vary this Agreement,
unless hereafter made in writing and signed by the party to be bound, shall be binding on
either party.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Town and Consultant have executed this Agreement.

Town of Los Gatos, by: Consultant, by:

Chris Constantin, Town Manager

Sujatha Venkatraman, Executive Director

Recommended by:

Joel Paulson
Community Development Director

Approved as to Form:

Gabrielle Whelan, Town Attorney

Attest:

Wendy Wood, CMC, Town Clerk
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Town of Los Gatos
Scope of Services
Date: May 28, 2025
Name of Agency: West Valley Community Services
Name of Program: Comprehensive Emergency Assistance Program (CEAP)
Funding amount: $ 15,000
I. Program Goals and Objectives

A brief narrative description of the program to be funded through this grant, and its key goals and
objectives:

West Valley will support low- and extremely low-income families living in Los Gatos through this grant.
The funding will be used to prevent eviction, provide rapid rehousing, and avoid utility shut-offs.
Through financial assistance and crisis intervention, WVCS delivers stability and support to families and
individuals in crisis. Through this funding, we will be able to help 12 Households living in Los Gatos.

IIl. Direct Services to be provided to Los Gatos residents. A list of the titles of each direct service, and the
number to be provided to Los Gatos residents each quarter: Service Quarterly Service Goal

Services

Quarterly Service Goal

Annual Total

1stQ 2nd Q 3rdQ 4th Q

Financial Rental and Utility Assistance

3 3 3 3 12

Brief narrative descriptions of the direct services listed above:

1. Financial assistance includes rental assistance to prevent homelessness and eviction, deposit
assistance to house unhoused persons, and utility assistance to prevent utility shut-offs. This will
be a one-time assistance for individuals or families experiencing a financial crisis due to a past
emergency. Clients will also receive three months of crisis intervention to provide stability
support and referrals to other community resources, such as employment agencies, social
services, family shelters, financial counseling, and domestic violence resources.

Exhibit A
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TOWN OF LOS GATOS MEETING DATE: 06/17 /2025
COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT ITEM NO: 9
DATE: June 12, 2025
TO: Mayor and Town Council
FROM: Chris Constantin, Town Manager
SUBJECT: Adopt an Ordinance Approving the Fire Hazard Severity Zones Map to Comply

with State Government Code Section 51178. Adoption of this Ordinance is
Exempt Pursuant to CEQA, Section 15268, in that it is Required by the State.
Town Code Amendment A-25-03. Project Location: Town Wide. Applicant:
Town Of Los Gatos.

Ordinance Title: An Ordinance of the Town Council of the Town of Los Gatos
Adopting Revised Cal Fire Requirements for Local Responsibility Area Fire
Hazard Severity Zones.

RECOMMENDATION:

Adopt an Ordinance (Attachment 1, with Exhibit A) to approve the Fire Hazard Severity Zones
Map to comply with State Government Code Section 51178.

FISCAL IMPACT:

There is no fiscal impact associated with the adoption of the new Fire Hazard Severity Zones
Map.

STRATEGIC PRIORITIES:

Updating the Town’s Fire Hazard Severity Zones (FHSZs) Map aligns with the Town Council’s
Public Safety Goal. Specifically, property owners and/or occupants of structures located within
the three designated FHSZs will be subject to additional fire safety requirements, such as home
hardening and vegetation management, which do not apply to areas outside the FHSZs.

BACKGROUND:

At the regular meeting on June 6, 2025, the Town Council held a public hearing to consider

PREPARED BY: Robert Gray
Chief Building Official

Reviewed by: Town Manager, Assistant Town Manager, Town Attorney, Finance Director, and
Community Development Director

110 E. Main Street Los Gatos, CA 95030 e (408) 354-6832
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PAGE 2 OF 2

SUBJECT: Adopt an Ordinance Approving the Fire Hazard Severity Zones Map. Town Code
Amendment A-25-03
DATE:  June 12,2025

introducing an ordinance to update the Town’s FHSZs Map in accordance with State
Government Code Section 51178. The State Fire Marshal (SFM) provided the Town with an
updated map of designated FHSZs on February 24, 2025. Staff evaluated the map provided by
the SFM and created an updated version that included parcel and Town boundaries. Staff did
not recommend changes to the map supplied by the SFM, except for those necessary to ensure
that all complete parcels were included within a zone. The Town Council voted unanimously to
approve the introduction of the ordinance.

This ordinance is returning to the Town Council for final adoption. The ordinance will take
effect 30 days after its adoption.

COORDINATION:

This report was prepared in coordination with Community Development, the Town Attorney’s
Office, and the Santa Clara County Fire Department.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT:

This project is a ministerial action which is exempt pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15268
in that it is required by the State.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Draft Ordinance, with Exhibit A, Los Gatos Fire Severity Zones Map
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DRAFT ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOS GATOS ADOPTING
REVISED CAL FIRE REQUIREMENTS FOR LOCAL RESPONSIBILITY AREA FIRE HAZARD
SEVERITY ZONES.

WHEREAS, the State’s Government Code Section 51178 requires the local agency to designate
moderate, high, and very high fire hazard severity zones in its jurisdiction within 120 days of
receiving recommendations from the State Fire Marshal; and

WHEREAS, the local agency may, at its discretion, include areas within the jurisdiction of the local
agency, not identified as very high fire hazard severity zones by the State Fire Marshal, as very
high fire hazard severity zones following a finding supported by substantial evidence in the record
that the requirements of Section 51182 are necessary for effective fire protection within the area;
and

WHEREAS, the local agency may, at its discretion, include areas within the jurisdiction of the local
agency, not identified as moderate and high fire hazard severity zones by the State Fire Marshal,
as moderate and high fire hazard severity zones, respectively; and

WHEREAS, the local agency shall not decrease the level of fire hazard severity zone as identified
by the State Fire Marshal for any area within the jurisdiction of the local agency, and, in exercising
its discretion, may only increase the level of fire hazard severity zone as identified by the State
Fire Marshal for any area within the jurisdiction of the local agency; and

WHEREAS, the local agency shall transmit a copy of an adopted ordinance to the State Board of
Forestry and Fire Protection within 30 days of adoption.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of Los Gatos as
follows:

SECTION I.

The Local Responsibility Area Fire Hazard Severity Zones Map (Exhibit A) as designated
by the Office of the State Fire Marshal is hereby adopted and designated as the map delineating
fire hazard severity zones for the Town of Los Gatos.

SECTION Il. Severability.

In the event that a court of competent jurisdiction holds any Section, subsection,
paragraph, sentence, clause, or phrase in this Ordinance unconstitutional, preempted, or
otherwise invalid, the invalid portion shall be severed from this Section and shall not affect the
validity of the remaining portions of this Section. The Town hereby declares that it would have
adopted each Section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause, or phrase in this Section

1of2
Ordinance Council Meeting Date
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irrespective of the fact that any one or more Sections, subsections, paragraphs, sentences,
clauses or phrases in this Section might be declared unconstitutional, preempted, or otherwise
invalid.

SECTION IlI. CEQA.

Adoption of this ordinance is a ministerial action which is exempt pursuant to CEQA, Section
15268 in that it is required by the State.

SECTION IV. Publication.
In accordance with Section 63937 of the Government Code of the State of California,
this Ordinance takes effect 30 days from the date of its adoption. The Town Council hereby

directs the Town Clerk to cause this Ordinance or a summary thereof to be published or posted
in accordance with Section 36933 of the Government Code of the State of California.

SECTION V. Effective Date.
This Ordinance was introduced at a regular meeting of the Tow<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>